BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT& TCo Standa rd
SECTION 503-701-101
Issue 9 , October 1979
830- AND 2830-TYPE TELEPHONE SETS
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, AND CONNECTIONS
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains information for the

• Add information on 830FM and 2830FM
telephone sets
• Add Table A, ordering guide and replaceable
components, Fig. 3
• Remove information on P-900170 polarity
guarcl
• Remove information on D-180656 Kit of
Parts (wall mounting an·angement).
Since this reissue covers a general revis ion, ar r·ows
ordinarily used to indicate changes have been
omitted.
2. IDENTIFICATION
A . Purpose
2.0 I The 830-(Rotary dial) and 2830- (TOUCH-TONE·"
dial) type telephone sets arc obtainable as
modular or complete desk-type, 10- or 11-button,
key te lephone sets (Fig. 1, 2, or 3) equipped to
provide standard key system features.
Fig. l - 830CM Telephone Set
BUTlONS DEDICAT E{)
TO INTERCOM
(830FM AND 2830FM 'l ~
TELEPHONE SETS ONLY~!
Fig. 2-830DM (MD) or 830FM Telephone Set
B. Appl ication
2.0 2 Used wit h central office, PBX or
intercom rnunication line circuits in lAl, 1A2,
or 6A key telephone systems (KTS). These sets
are no t ec1uipped for use with lA KTS.
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
BeH System except under written agr·cemcnt
Print.,(! in U.S.A. Page l
SECTION 503· 701 -10 1
Fig . 3 - Station Mod ula r Arrangement 2830DM (MD) or 2830FM Telephone Set
2.03 All 830· and 2830-type telephone sets may
be used with the 3-type (M 0) or 4A
SJ>eakeq>hone system. When used with 3-typc
speakerphone, a DlOR auxiliary mounting cord may
be required due to the limited number of mounting
cord conductors.
C. Opt ional Components
2 .04 Optional Components (order separately):
• Diode, 533K (for u;;e with station IJusy
lamp)
• Diode, 533K for dial rest riction (830-type
sets only)
• Buzzer, KS-81091..2
• Buzzer, KS-204 19Ll (one provided with set)
Page 2
• Dial, 8CA-58 (for 830-type set used with
speakerphone)
• 819041971 (P-90nl 97) Polarity Guard (adhesive
backed)
• Lamp, 51 A (Hold button for messag<' waiting).
D. Ordering Guide
2 .05 For te lephone set, faceplate, and replaceable
component ordering information, refer to
Tables A and B.
E. Design Features
2.06 Design features for thl' 830- and 2830-type
sets are as follows:
• Modular set
ISS 9, SECTION 503-701 -1 01
TABLE A
TELEPHONE SETS ORDERING GUIDE AND REPLACEABLE COMPONENTS
TEL SET BASE HOUSING DIAL KEY
830CM 830CM 832A·* 8RA·58 647A5
830FM 830FM 832A·* 8RA·58
647 AJ5,
651K
2830CM 2830CM 832A·* 35AF3A 647A5
2830FM 2830FM 832A·* 35AF3A
647 AJ5,
• See Table B for colo r suffix .
TABLE B
COLOR ORDERING GUIDE
HOUSING, HANDSET,
FACEPLATE AND HANDSET CORD
COORDINATED
COLOR SUFFIX COLOR SUFFIX
Black -03 Charcoal -70
Ivory -50 Muted Ivory -80
Green -51 Light Green -71
Red -53 Muted Red -69
Yellow -56 Ligh t Yellow -72
White -58 Light Gray - 73
Light Beige -60 Muted Beige -75
Aqua Blue -62 Muted Blue - 76
• 10-button 19-line pickup and hold on all sets
except the 830DM (MD), 830FM, 2830DM
(MD), and 2830FM]
• 11-button 17-line pickup, hold, recall, and 2
intercom on 830DM (MD), 830FM, 2830DM
(MD) and 2830FM only, see Fig. 2]
• All pickup and intercom buttons are convertible
to signaling
• Automatic Button Restoration (ABR) with
preselect, 830DM (MD), 830FM, 2830DM
(MD), and 2830FM telephone sets only
651K
FACE· HANDSET
PLATE HANDSET CORD LAMP
8308·* Gl5A·* H4DU·* 51 A
8328·* Gl5A·* H4DU·* 51 A
28308·* G15A·* H4DU·* 51 A
28328·* G15A·* H4DU·* 51 A
• Multiline Conferencing (MLC) 830DM (MD),
830FM, 2830DM (MD), and 2830FM telephone
sets only, on pickup lines only (no conferencing
on intercom lines or pickup-to-intercom lines)
• Hold button can be illuminated (lamp ordered
separately)
• KS-20419L1 buzzer provided and connected
to dedicated mounting cord leads
• Provision for mounting KS-8109L2 buzzer
or additional KS-20419Ll buzzers on base
pan
• Plug-in handset IG12A (A&M only) or Gl5A]
• Provision for polarity guard assembly (optional)
all 2830-type telephone sets except 2830DM
or 2830FM sets
• Limited number of mounting cord conductors
restricts number of optional features which
may be simultaneously provided. If additional
conductors are required, use an auxiliary
D10R cord
• An access hole is provided in the Pl-type
ringer for biasing spring adjustment, refer
to Section 501-259-101
• 3-type (MD) or 4A speakerphone (paragraph
2.03)
• Tip and ring are common to all pickup
buttons through internal mounting cord
Page 3
SECTION S03-701 -101

refer to appropriate sections pertaining to these
items.
4.05 The current production 647-type keys have
been modified for easy lamp replacement
by merely removing the button cap and inserting
a 553-type tool through the hole in the top of the
button. In early production models it is necessary
to remove faceplate, key collar, and button for
lamp replacement.
Telephone sets should NOT be carried
by the handset cradle. Line switch
failure may be caused by applying
excessive strain to the handset
cradle and the line switch mounting
arrangement.
S. CONNECTIONS
Due to the limited number of mounting
cord conductors the 830- and 2830-type
ISS 9 , SECTION 503-701 - 101
telephone sets do not follow
standard wiring arrangements
(Fig. 6 through 12).
5.01 To provide mounting cord leads for illuminating
the HOLD button, the ringer or buzzer leads
must be used, meaning only two of the three options
(ringer, buzzer, or hold lamp) may be provided at
the same time.
5.02 To provide station busy lamp modify the
telephone set wiring and connect the 533K
diode (ordered separately) per Table F.
5.03 To provide priority hold (I HOLD) modify
the telephone set per Table G.
5.04 To provide 3-type (MD) speakerphone leads
in the mounting cord, the buzzer leads along
with the lamp and lamp ground leads from the 8th
and 9th key buttons must be used. An auxiliary
DlOR cord may be used if these leads are not
avai lable. For connections for all sets, refer to
Section 512-620-485 and Table I.
5.05 To provide 4A speakerphone connections,
refer to Section 512-740-470 and Table I.
5.06 To provide polarity guard for all 2830-type
telephone sets except the 2830DM and
2830FM, refer to Table E. The 2Al matrix block
is used for a polarity guard for the 2830DM and
2830FM telephone sets (see paragraph 5.07).
5.07 The 2A1 matrix block (ordered separately)
provides t he polarity guard function to
telephone set with multiline conferencing via
multibutton depression. The matrix block consists
of a 66-type molded plastic connecti ng block,
containing quick-connect terminals wired and equipped
with eight diode bridges for eight lines. The matrix
block is connected between the line circuit and
the station cut-down field. For connections to the
2A1 matrix block, refer to Table H.
If a station requires line ringing on
a particular line, connect the ringing
leads from the key telephone set to
the appropriate terminals on the LINE
SIDE of the matrix block, not to
the station side.
5.08 For schematic, refer to Fig. 6 through 12.
Page 7
SECTION 503-701-101
TABlE E
POLARITY GUARD CONNECTIONS (GUARD ASSEMBLY)
REMOVE CONNECT TO FROM
WIRE OR lEAD COLOR
NlT. GUARD
NlT. ASSY.
BK RR T Dial
G-W c s